
    

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Thursday 18 July 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Andrea Clarke

2  Declarations of interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of agenda.

3  Minutes of the previous meetings (Pages 1 - 12)

The committee to receive the minutes of the meetings on Thursday 23 May 
2019 and Friday 7 June 2019.

Andrea Clarke

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 13 - 34)

The committee to receive the Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children Board 
Annual Report 2018/19.

Kevin Crompton

5  Safeguarding Children - Working Together 2018 New Arrangements 
(Pages 35 - 134)

The committee to be updated on the new governance arrangements that 
came into effect on 15 July 2019 to meet the requirements of Working 
Together to Safeguard Children (HMG July 2018). 

Chris Spencer

6  Children and Young People and the Criminal Justice System 

The committee to receive a presentation on the work/impact of the Children 
First initiative; 
and verbal feedback from the visit to Gloucestershire by HMIP as part of 
their thematic inspection on youth resettlement. 

Andy Dempsey, 
Kate Langley

7  Youth Justice Plan (Pages 135 - 164) Andy Dempsey



    

The committee to receive and comment on the plan.
The plan will be received by Cabinet on 24 July 2019 ahead of its adoption 
by Council on 18 September 2019.

WORK PROGRAMME 2019

8  Work Programme 2019 (Pages 165 - 168) Cllr Brian 
Robinson

Membership – Cllr Chris Coleman, Cllr Stephen Davies, Cllr Bernard Fisher, Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr Loraine Patrick, Cllr Alan Preest, Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman) and 
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (Vice-Chairman)

Added Members - Charlotte Blanch (Clifton Diocese) and Dr Richard Castle (Primary Sector 
Parent Governor Representative)

Co-Opted Member - Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by signing the form that will be available in the Cabinet Suite.  Completing 
this list is acceptable as a declaration, but does not, of course, prevent members from 
declaring an interest orally in relation to individual agenda items.  The list will be available 
for public inspection.

Members requiring advice or clarification about whether to make a declaration of interest 
are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer (Jane Burns Tel: 01452 328472 /fax: 01452 
425149 e-mail: jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior to the start of the meeting.
 

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or 
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact:
Andrea Clarke, Senior Democratic Services Adviser
:01452 324203/e-mail: andrea.clarke@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

(c) GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
1 Will Members please sign the attendance list.
2 Please note that substitution arrangements are in place for Scrutiny (see p88 of the 

Constitution).

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Julie.hill2@gloucestershire.gov.uk


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 23 May 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Also in attendance: Mark Bone - Head of Over 11 Service
Tim Browne - Director of Education
Andy Dempsey - Director of Partnerships & Strategy
Jane Lloyd-Davies - Head of Education Outcomes and Intervention
Julie Rzezniczek - Director of Children’s Safeguarding
Chris Spencer – Director of Children’s Services
Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member Children’s Safeguarding and 
Early Years

Apologies: Charlotte Blanch, Cllr Bernard Fisher, Cllr Patrick Molyneux, Ambassador for 
Vulnerable Children and Young People and Cllr Alan Preest

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Brian Robinson declared a personal interest as a Foster Carer. 

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller declared a personal interest as he has been appointed as a Trustee 
to the Board of Gloucester United Schools.

20. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet 
Member Children and Young People was in attendance.

21. ACADEMY SCHOOLS IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE - THE  ROLE OF THE 
REGIONAL SCHOOLS COMMISSIONER (RSC) 

21.1 Members were pleased to welcome Hannah Woodhouse, Deputy Director for the Office of 
the Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC) for the South West, and Heather Campbell, 
Office of the Regional Schools Commissioner for the South West (Gloucestershire) to the 
committee. The committee congratulated Ms Woodhouse on her appointment to Director 
for the Office of the RSC for the South West which was effective from September 2019.

21.2 Ms Woodhouse gave a presentation outlining the Regional Schools Commissioner’s (RSC) 
vision for all children in the south west; the schools picture in Gloucestershire; the 
challenges in Gloucestershire; the role of Multiple Academy Trusts (MAT) in school 
improvement; how the RSC supports Academies; and the issues that were currently being 
worked on in Gloucestershire. (For information the presentation slides from the meeting 
were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute book.)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

21.3 Ms Woodhouse drew attention to the number of Single Academy Trusts (SAT) in 
Gloucestershire (46). This was the largest number of SATs within the south west region; 
with nearly a quarter of south west SATs were in Gloucestershire. She explained that being 
a SAT could leave an Academy financially vulnerable and isolated. She stated that being 
part of a MAT offered more support and could better deliver school improvement. However, 
she felt that there were not enough MATs in Gloucestershire. It was also important not to 
over burden a MAT. She thought it would be important to encourage the development of 
more MATs in the county; whilst academies could join an out of county MAT it was always 
better that the support remained local.

21.4 Ms Woodhouse recognised that more needed to be done to support school improvement in 
the Forest of Dean area, and acknowledged the challenges in Gloucester City. 

21.5 It was emphasised that schools were responsible for driving improvement. The RSC would 
only step in when schools were placed in special measures. Ms Woodhouse explained that 
she was not able to comment on individual schools in an open forum. This was accepted. 

21.16 In response to questions Ms Woodhouse informed the committee that there was clearly still 
a role for local councillors to continue to challenge and support schools in their area. It was 
the role of the Academy Trust Board to prevent the school being placed in special 
measures. It was for the RSC to respond where this had happened and identify the right 
support for the school. 

21.17 Members did not feel that the process for identifying a MAT for the school to join was not 
sufficiently transparent, and took too long, causing delays and concerns for parents and 
pupils. It was explained that when a school was found to be inadequate 
[...]
r offer was ongoing; further discussions with the district councils 
were scheduled to see whether the offer could be improved, for example, with regard to 
access to sport and leisure facilities.

22.3 In response to a question it was explained that the cost of the council tax exemption was 
approximately £10k (across all the district councils); the exemption only applied to those 
young people not already covered by benefits. 

22.4 Members were concerned that the right accommodation was not available to care leavers. 
A member shared his experience of a facility within his division that was not now hosting 
the young people it was designed for, and the impact that this has on both the local 
community and the young people. It was felt that there was a clear gap with regard to an 
appropriate housing offer. The Head of Service acknowledged this position and informed 
the committee that there had been a considerable growth in the care leaver population; 
housing provision had not kept pace. He clarified that there was an ongoing piece of work 
with regard to housing and that this was referenced within the committee report.

22.5 With regard to the development of the mentoring scheme, discussed in the committee 
report, there were financial implications as additional resources were required. The Care 
Leaver Team was working closely with Commissioning on this matter. It was possible that 
this might have to wait until the next budget round.

22.6 Members were disappointed that the discussions regarding access to leisure facilities 
remained ongoing; this had first been discussed some years ago. It was explained that this 
was a complex picture. District Councils did not all have the same relationship with the 
leisure providers, so it was difficult to get a standard offer. However, the committee was 

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

informed that Mike Dawson, Tewkesbury Borough Council (TBC) Chief Execut
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Friday 7 June 2019 at the Council Chamber - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Bernard Fisher
Cllr Colin Hay

Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Ambassadors for Vulnerable Children & Young  
People
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Also in attendance: Andy Dempsey - Director Partnerships and Strategy
Suzanne Hall - Finance Business Partner
Andrew Ireland – Chair, Gloucestershire Improvement Board
Cllr Richard Boyles - Cabinet Member Children’s Safeguarding and 
Early Years

Apologies: Charlotte Blanch, Cllr Alan Preest and Cllr Loraine Patrick

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

25. OFSTED IMPROVEMENT LETTER (FROM 30 APRIL/1 MAY 2019 MONITORING 
VISIT) 

25.1 Cllr Richard Boyles, Cabinet Member Children’s Safeguarding and Early Years, informed 
the committee that progress was being made, but not at the pace that was needed. There 
were still weaknesses in teams, particularly in Safeguarding and Assessment, due to the 
level of churn. It had also been difficult appointing people into management positions. To 
give context to this challenge the committee was informed that in the Cirencester and 
Stroud teams only one social worker was a permanent member of staff with the bulk of the 
teams being comprised of agency workers. 

25.2 Some members of the committee felt that the press release that the council had published 
in response to the Ofsted letter did not represent the reality of what Ofsted was saying. 
They felt that it was important to be more honest and open with the public and not 
misrepresent the council’s position to the public. There was also a concern as to the 
support given to the young person to help them understand that the council’s failure was 
neither their fault nor their responsibility. 

25.3 In response Cllr Boyles stated that it was important to reflect both sides when releasing a 
press release. He felt that the council was self aware and understood the challenges. 
Ofsted was clear in identifying what the council needed to do to improve; he respected 
Ofsted’s role, and agreed that the level of churn was too high and that what was needed 
was a stable workforce. 

25.4 The Director of Partnerships and Strategy acknowledged the concerns with regard to the 
workforce stability of social worker support to children and young people, but did feel that 
the continuity of care for the individual was improving, and members could expect 
performance to continue to improve if the workforce plans develop as expected. 

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

25.5 The Director acknowledged that the variably in practice and quality needed to reduce and 
that the service needed to up the pace of improvement. He reminded the committee that 
the Director of Children’s Services (DCS) had only been in place for a year, and questioned 
whether enough had been done in the first year post inspection. 

25.6 The Chair of the Gloucestershire Improvement Board informed the committee that the 
issue now was that measures had been put in place demonstrating that the council has the 
capability to make changes, but it now needed to demonstrate continuity. The level of 
churn was not helpful; in his experience churn was the most significant issue. 

25.7 In response to questions relating to the impact of the churn on the number of social 
workers that could become involved with a child the Director explained that the level of 
churn was not evenly distributed across children’s services; it was more prevalent in the 
safeguarding and assessment teams. This has had an impact on the number/timeliness of 
visits to children and young people. One of the Ambassadors for Vulnerable Childr
[...]
ost meeting note: Workflow process map was shared 
with committee members.)

25.13 Members of the committee were concerned that at this stage in the improvement journey 
Ofsted were still saying that we were moving too slowly.

Page 8



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

25.14 The Cabinet Member informed the committee that he, along with the DCS, regularly visited 
frontline teams. He was of the view that the visibility of management at the front line was 
good. 

25.15 The Director stated that performance was improving in some key areas, but acknowledged 
that improvement was still needed with regard to visits following initial contact. It would be 
important to shift these numbers; and we needed to be responsive and visible in our work.

25.16 A member stated that they agreed with the earlier comments regarding the mismatch 
between the Ofsted letter and the press release issued by the council. They understood the 
need to ensure that staff morale was not undermined but did think that the press release 
should have been more open. The Cabinet Member indicated that press releases were 
given due consideration and that he wanted them to be a fair reflection of what we were 
doing. He informed members that in the DCS’s view the phrasing used in the letter 
indicated that Ofsted were happier with what the council was now doing than previously. 

25.17 It was questioned whether the Children’s Services Senior Leadership Team (SLT) had set 
a date by which they would know that the service would be ‘good’; it was suggested by a 
member that it was important to have an identified date to work towards. Members were 
clear that the council could not afford another poor Ofsted outcome. The Director assured 
the committee that the SLT shared this concern. He also explained that the aspiration was 
not just to please Ofsted but to build a strong platform for vulnerable children and young 
people in the county over the longer te
[...]
843
Youth Justice Attendance Centre 14,918
Total Revenue 493,761
Staff Costs    447,973
Equipment Costs 7,503
Support & Infrastructure Costs 38,285
Total Expenditure 493,761

Staff Employed by YJB Grant
Job Title FTE
Service Manager – Youth Justice 0.8
Team Manager 0.5
Assistant Team Manager – Youth Justice 0.8
Senior CRO – Children First 1.0
Senior Programme Officer 0.75
CRO – Youth Justice 3.0
Programme Officer 0.6
Programme Officer – YJAC 0.29
Admin Officer 2.9
Total 10.64

P
age 164



Children and Families Scrutiny Committee
Work programme 2019

Date of meeting Proposed reports Additional Information 

23rd May 2019 Deputy Regional School Commissioner – what is the 
role/scope of the RSC? How can/is the RSC supporting 
school improvement in Gloucestershire?

Care Leaver Offer

7 June 2019 Ofsted Improvement Letter (from 30 April/1 May 2019 
Monitoring Visit)
Improvement Board Update 
Third Party Review (LGA & People Too) Report 
Performance Monitoring Report 
Revenue Monitoring Report
Quality Assurance Framework: progress Update Report

Is the council inspection ready?
Is there any additional activity that the committee feels it 
should undertake, eg. meet with the Independent Chair of 
the Improvement Board?

18th July 2019 Children’s Safeguarding – 
Safeguarding Children Annual Report 2018/19

Working Together 2018 – New governance arrangements to 
meet the requirements of Working Together to Safeguard 
Children (HMG July 2018)

Children and Young People and the Criminal Justice System -
This item will include an update on the work/impact of the 
Children First initiative; an update on the protocol for 
transferring children and young people from police custody to 
the local authority; and feedback from the visit to 
Gloucestershire by HMIP as part of their thematic inspection 
on youth resettlement.

Youth Justice Plan – To receive and comment on the Plan. 

NB. The Improvement Board will not have met since the 
committee meeting on 7 June 2019, therefore th
[...]
9

	5 Safeguarding Children - Working Together 2018 New Arrangements
	Working Together 2018 Publication Document_FINAL 30.05.2019 v14
	page 1.pdf
	GCC_2544 Working Together 2018 Publication Document_FINAL 30.05.2019 v11
	pages 1 and 2
	GCC_2544 Working Together 2018 Publication Document_FINAL 30.05.2019 v11

	Last page

	Last page.pdf
	WT pg 1 and 2
	pages 1 and 2

	WT Published Docs v8

	Escalation Flow Chart.pdf
	pages 1 and 2
	GCC_2544 Working Together 2018 Publication Document_Sharon 2

	LOI Level 2.pdf
	pages 1 and 2
	GCC_2544 Working Together 2018 Publication Document_Sharon 2

	LOI Level 4.pdf
	pages 1 and 2
	GCC_2544 Working Together 2018 Publication Document_Sharon 2



	7 Youth Justice Plan
	Youth Justice Plan  2019 draft V6

	8 Work Programme 2019





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 18 July 2019 at the Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT:
Charlotte Blanch
Dr Richard Castle
Cllr Chris Coleman
Cllr Stephen Davies
Cllr Bernard Fisher

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Dr Andrew Miller
Cllr Loraine Patrick
Cllr Brian Robinson (Chairman)
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE (Vice-Chairman)

In attendance: Kevin Crompton - Interim Chair of the Gloucestershire Safeguarding 
Children Board 
Andy Dempsey - Director of Partnerships and Strategy
Kate Langley - Head of Youth Offending Service
Chris Spencer – Director of Children’s Services
Cllr Richard Boyles – Cabinet Member Children's Safeguarding and 
Early Years

Apologies: Ambassador for Vulnerable Children and Young People and Cllr Alan Preest

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were received.

33. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
The minutes of the meeting on Thursday 23 May 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to the following amendment: -
Minute 21.17 remove the second ‘not’ in the first sentence such that it reads: Members did 
not feel that the process for identifying a MAT for the school to join was sufficiently 
transparent, and took too long, causing delays and concerns for parents and pupils.

34. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
34.1 Serious Case Review ‘James’
34.1.1 Serious Case Review (SCR) 0116 ‘James’ had been published the previous day and it was 

agreed that Kevin Crompton, Interim Chair of the Gloucestershire Safeguarding Children 
Board (GSCB), would present the findings of this SCR to the committee. Mr Crompton 
informed the committee that the convention with SCRs was to anonymise the individual to 
protect the remaining relatives; the BBC and other local media had chosen not to do so. 

34.1.2 Mr Crompton informed members that ‘James’ died in awful circumstances. The SCR 
process was not about apportioning blame but to identify learning opportunities. The events 
that led to ‘James’ death took place three years ago; quite a lot of the practice at that time 
related to how partners were managing ‘James’ sibling. ‘James’ mother was in denial about 
the domestic abuse that she was experiencing, and lied about her drug use. All 
safeguarding partners needed to learn from this case. 

34.1.3 The committee was informed that the report identified that there had been a lack of 
professional curiosity and challenge; questions had not been asked when the opportunity to 
do so had arisen. It was questioned whether this death could have been prevented. Mr 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Crompton stated that in his view the professionals involved could have called a strategy 
meeting to share information which would have meant they would have been better 
prepared/informed. He was, however, of the view that the mother would not have 
cooperated, and doubted whether the threshold would have been met for a care order. He 
reflected that the professionals involved should have been more aware of the risks. Whilst 
the professionals involved could have managed the case better and to some extent some 
aspects could have been predictable, he did not think that this death was preventable.

34.1.4 There was a shared view that yet again information sharing had proved a barrier, and 
members were frustrated that this continued to be a cause for concern. Some members 
were of the view that the concerns should have been spotted. The committee was clear 
that we must get this right. Mr Crompton accepted members’ points. He stated that 
information sharing had improved so it was disappointing that this had been such a 
significant factor in this case. 

34.1.5 Chris Spencer, Director of Children’s Services, informed the meeting that he did not 
disagree with Mr Crompton’s statements. He also informed members that when he had 
joined the council this report had been in draft form. The report had been redrafted as a 
result of intervention from himself and Mr Crompton as they had been of the view that it 
was not sufficiently independent. This had contributed to the delay in publication. He also 
stated that we were already in the position where we had addressed the shortcomings 
identified in the report.

34.1.6 A committee member commented that everyone used different systems which made it hard 
to share data. They also questioned how often a strategy meeting was called by someone 
other than a social worker. In response Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and 
Strategy, explained that this data was not available as irrespective of who asked for the 
strategy meeting it would always be the social worker who would open the case online. He 
was clear that the views of partners would heavily influence the decision to call a strategy 
meeting. The committee was also informed that Gloucestershire has a higher proportion of 
strategy discussions compared to other areas; we needed to be more consistent in our 
approach and to not be too unnecessarily intrusive in people’s lives.

34.1.7 In response to a question it was explained that the MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub) 
was committed to giving feedback when concerns were reported, but Mr Dempsey 
acknowledged that this did not always happen. Members reiterated concerns regarding 
data sharing with one member stating that in their experience when discussing cases it was 
never possible to speak to the same person twice, and that it was necessary to put 
everything in writing. A member commented that it was important that there was a clear 
understanding of what data could be shared. 

34.1.8 It was explained that the MASH received over 200 contacts per month, and there was 
complexity and challenge involved in the work to respond to these cases. Mr Crompton 
reminded the committee that we rarely celebrated the many good cases, and reinforced 
that the children’s safeguarding system in the UK was the best in the world.  

34.1.9 Mr Spencer informed the committee that he could not guarantee that this would not happen 
again. Whilst accepting improvement was necessary it was important not to lose sight of 
the fact that the true culprits were the perpetrators. Mr Crompton explained that with regard 
to information sharing there were often difficulties around consent, particularly in the early 
stages. In this case the parents did everything they could to avoid giving consent. However, 
new guidance indicated that refusal of consent could be an indication that there were 
concerns that needed to be acted on. His philosophy was ‘dare to share’ and felt that 
professionals needed to take this approach. Members agreed.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

34.1.10The committee agreed that social work was a difficult profession and that we should 
applaud those people that do this job. It was questioned whether the wider group of adults 
that came into contact with young people within school settings knew how to raise 
concerns. Mr Crompton explained that the volume of contacts received by the MASH 
seemed to indicate that people did know. He also explained that every teacher and 
employee at a school should know who their safeguarding lead was. He emphasised that 
safeguarding was everyone’s responsibility. 

34.1.11In response to questions it was explained that given the level of concealment by the 
mother it was difficult to see how a third party could have guessed that domestic abuse 
was a factor in this case, particularly as the elder sibling was thriving at the time. This 
chimed with the national debate on domestic abuse.

34.1.12The committee agreed that it was important for all members of council as corporate 
parents to be fully informed on the issues that arose through the SCRs. It was agreed that 
the Chair and Vice Chair would take this forward with Mr Crompton.
ACTION: Chair/Vice Chair

34.2 Annual Report
34.2.1 Kevin Crompton, Interim Chair GSCB, discussed the process that had led to the changes in 

safeguarding governance. The work of the GSCB during the last 12 months had been 
dominated by the transition to the new governance arrangements. 

34.2.2 As of 15 July 2019 the GSCB would no longer exist. However there remained a residual 
function relating to the outstanding SCRs; these must be completed and published by July 
2020. In response to questions it was explained that the SCRs would be published as soon 
as we were able to, but for some criminal proceedings were involved; each case had its 
own complications. There was also a shortage of SCR authors nationally. It was also 
explained that there was a national panel that reviewed SCRs. 

34.2.3 Mr Crompton informed the committee that he had no concerns with regard to the transition 
process. The Business Unit that had supported the GSCB would now support the new 
arrangements. 

34.2.4 It was commented that the use of the category ‘other’ on the charts was not helpful, and 
questioned whether this data could be broken down further. It was explained that the 
allegations management system was being replaced and in future this this detail would be 
available. At present it would require a manual trawl through the data. The committee was 
assured that the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) system in Gloucestershire was 
very effective. 

34.2.5 In response to questions relating to the funding arrangements for children’s safeguarding 
Mr Spencer explained that currently the majority of the funding came from the council. 
However under the new arrangements there was equal responsibility across safeguarding 
partners which in his view meant that there should be equal funding; the Police and Health 
were talking about equitable funding. This would be discussed at the Safeguarding 
Executive. He was of the view that the base budget was sufficient. A particular pressure 
related to SCRs as there was a high daily rate for report authors. 

34.2.6 It was requested that a contextualised report on safeguarding matters be received at a 
future committee meeting. 
ACTION: Andrea Clarke



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

35. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN - WORKING TOGETHER 2018 NEW 
ARRANGEMENTS 

35.1 The Director of Children’s Services presented the detail of the new Children’s Safeguarding 
working arrangements. He thanked Andy Dempsey, Director of Partnerships and Strategy, 
for his work on this issue. He confirmed that the committee would continue to receive 
reports on children’s safeguarding. He felt that under the previous system there had been 
insufficient focus on delivery. 

35.2 The committee welcomed the changes commenting that these appeared to address 
concerns raised by the committee in previous years. 

35.3 It was commented that this all looked good but it was about what happened ‘on the 
ground’. Mr Dempsey agreed and explained that this was a statement of intent. Following 
on from questions asked in relation to schools he also informed the committee that there 
had been a safeguarding event with schools on 17 July 2019 discussing thresholds in 
education settings; there would be another event in the Autumn. Mr Dempsey 
acknowledged that it was important to be clear with schools what the offer to them was. 
Members were also informed that a conference on the early help strategy was scheduled 
for the Autumn. This work was acknowledged by committee members but they were clear 
that the main factor was whether this was working ‘on the ground’.

35.4 Charlotte Blanch, Clifton Diocese representative and Headteacher at The Catholic School 
of St Gregory the Great in Cheltenham, informed the meeting that Primary Headteachers in 
Cheltenham were trying to develop a Cheltenham Offer but were struggling to get the 
secondary schools on board.

36. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM 
36.1 Kate Langley, Head of Youth Offending Service (YOS), gave a detailed presentation on the 

aims, objectives and outcomes (so far) of the Children First scheme. (For information the 
presentation slides were uploaded to the council’s website and included in the minute 
book.)

36.2 The committee also received a detailed presentation of the Youth Justice Plan by the 
Director Partnerships and Strategy. This plan also outlined the findings of the visit to 
Gloucestershire by HMIP (Her Majesty’s Inspector of Prisons) as part of their thematic 
inspection on youth resettlement. In response to a question the committee was assured 
that the ACEs checklist was built into the system, but it was acknowledged that this aspect 
and mental health support could be more explicit within the Action Plan.

36.3 Committee members were impressed with the outcomes achieved by the Children First 
scheme, and expressed their support of this work. Members were particularly impressed 
with the positive impact on the number of first time entrants and reoffending rates; and the 
focus being to see the child first and the offender second. The committee acknowledged 
that given the perception from the general public that all crimes should be prosecuted it had 
been a significant move to take this restorative approach forward. The impact of this 
scheme on a young person’s life chances should not be underestimated. 

36.4 A member stated that the committee should be outraged that young people have to go to 
the Parc Youth Offending Institute (YOI) in Bridgend, Wales; this was a two and a half hour 
journey. He also drew attention to the observations/criticisms from the thematic inspection. 
He also reiterated his concerns regarding the use of cells overnight for young people and 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

welcomed Ms Langley’s assurance that a transfer protocol was now in place with the Police 
on this matter and that the numbers had reduced. 

36.5 Ms Langley acknowledged the concerns regarding Parc YOI and did not disagree with 
them. She informed the committee that the YOS did often transport families to Parc YOI to 
visit a family member. She also explained that the number of YOI establishments had been 
reduced and that Parc was the facility identified for young offenders from Gloucestershire.

36.6 The member also raised concerns with regard to the awareness of Children First across all 
Police Officers. His experience was that some Police Officers claimed that they were not 
aware of this initiative. As a solicitor this presented difficulties for him as it impacted on the 
advice he was able to give to his client. Members were disappointed that there remained 
officers who were not aware of this office. Ms Langley informed the committee that there 
had initially been some resourcing challenges but a full time coordinator was now in place, 
and there was now a presence in Police Stations seven days a week and it was hoped that 
this would help with these situations. She also explained that Children First was included in 
the induction training for new recruits and in divisional training events.

36.7 In response to a question it was explained that Police key performance indicators/targets 
were not adversely affected by the Children First scheme. It was also explained that work 
was in place with Victim Support to support the victims of crime. Work was also undertaken 
to review the victim’s journey; Restorative Gloucestershire also received feedback from 
victims of crime.

36.8 The committee supported and endorsed the Children First scheme, and also noted the 
Youth Justice Plan and agreed to receive an update on progress of the Plan at a future 
meeting.

37. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 
The committee discussed this item alongside the Children First item. Please see minute 36.

38. WORK PROGRAMME 2019 
The committee agreed to add bullying in schools to the workplan. Members also wanted to 
understand what progress there had been against the recommendations made by the 
Permanent Exclusions Task Group, particularly given that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management had been de-commissioned following the review of scrutiny.

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.02 pm


